Item 9 - Correspondence

From: Shabbir Ahmed

To: MCP-Chair

Subject: re: Administrative Subdivision No. 620220030 — Fawsett Farms
Date: Wednesday, June 15, 2022 10:39:38 AM

Attachments: Draft Support Letter-Subdivision Fawsett Farms.pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Hi Chair Anderson and Members of the Planning Board:

Please see attached our letter of support for the Administrative Subdivision No. 620220030 —
Fawsett Farms.

Thank You,

Shabbir Ahmed

Tel: 301-272-0610


mailto:sahmed77@gmail.com
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org

June 14, 2022

VIA E-MAIL TO MCP-CHAIR@MNCPPC-MC.ORG

Chair Casey Anderson

Montgomery County Planning Board
2425 Reedie Drive, 14™ Floor
Wheaton, MD 20902

RE: Hearing Date — June 16, 2022 - MCPB Item No. 9;
Administrative Subdivision No. 620220030 — Fawsett Farms

Dear Chair Anderson and Members of the Planning Board:

I reside at 8410 Kingsgate Road on property located immediately adjacent to the subject
subdivision to the northeast and am writing in SUPPORT of the above referenced development
application. I think the proposed new lot and house location are compatible with the streetscape
of existing homes along Kingsgate. The proposal helps to create new housing opportunities in
the County in a manner that meets applicable standards and requirements, which I support.

Thank you for your consideration of these comments.

Sincerely yours,

(/

S
Shabbir Ahmed

8410 Kingsgate Road
Potomac, MD 20854
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Dear Chair Anderson and Members of the Planning Board:

I reside at 8410 Kingsgate Road on property located immediately adjacent to the subject
subdivision to the northeast and am writing in SUPPORT of the above referenced development
application. I think the proposed new lot and house location are compatible with the streetscape
of existing homes along Kingsgate. The proposal helps to create new housing opportunities in
the County in a manner that meets applicable standards and requirements, which I support.

Thank you for your consideration of these comments.

Sincerely yours,
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S
Shabbir Ahmed

8410 Kingsgate Road
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From: Fara Kitton

To: MCP-Chair

Cc: Jason Meltzer

Subject: Materials for 6/16/22 Planning Board Hearing re Proposed Plan Number 620220030 in Fawsett Farms
Date: Wednesday, June 15, 2022 10:11:42 AM

Attachments: 2022.02.15 Casey letter.pdf

Exhibit B - Rock Run Subdivision Plat.pdf

Exhibit D - subdivision plan drawing.pdf

Exhibit A - Plat 1626.pdf

Exhibit E - Detailed Subdivision plan drawing.pdf

Exhibit C - Plat 3552.pdf
Exhibit F - Block 3 -Subdivision map .pdf

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding.
Hello,

My husband and I are submitting the attached correspondence with
exhibits and a recent photo taken in front of our house of the

drainage issue in advance of the planning board hearing scheduled for
tomorrow, June 16, 2022. My husband is signed up to testify in
opposition to the proposed subdivision of the neighboring plot.

Thank you.

Best regards,
Fara and Jason Meltzer


mailto:fkitton@gmail.com
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org
mailto:jrmeltzer@gmail.com

Jason and Fara Meltzer
10705 Rock Run Drive
Potomac, MD 20854
jrmeltzer@gmail.com
fkitton@gmail.com

February 15, 2022

Jonathan Casey

M-NCPPC Lead Reviewer

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902

Via Email: Jonathan.Casey@montgomeryplanning.org

Re: Preliminary Objections and Comments to Proposed Plan Number 620220030 in Fawsett
Farms for the Residential Property Located at 10701 Rock Run Drive, and Request for Hearing

Dear Mr. Casey:

We are in receipt of a Notice of Application dated January 31, 2022, filed with the
Montgomery County Planning Department regarding the potential subdivision of the neighboring
lot next to our home at 10705 Rock Run Drive in Potomac. The letter requests our comments on
the proposed subdivision at 10701 Rock Run Drive. While we have not had much time to review
the proposed plan (we received the notice less than two weeks ago), we write to express several
preliminary concerns and objections as the neighboring property owners. The proposed plan
(No. 620220030), seeks to subdivide a single-family residential lot into two (2) single-family
residential lots. Apparently, under the proposal, the existing house is to remain, a separate,
standalone garage for that house is to be built, two new driveways are to be built, and the
developer plans to build a second home on the same property, after subdividing it. As the lead
reviewer on this matter, we wish to bring several problems with the proposed plan to your
attention.

As an initial matter, the subject property has already been subdivided, and this proposal
apparently seeks to subdivide it a second time. According to Plat No. 1626 (1945), the current
property at 10701 Rock Run Drive was part of a larger lot 13, which backed directly to a
similarly sized lot 12. See Exhibit A (Plat 1626). A later plat shows that lots 13 and 12 were
both subdivided to add two additional residential lots — both of which now have homes built on
them. See Exhibits B and C (Plat 3552). What the developer seeks to do now is further
subdivide one of those lots to squeeze in an additional home. See Exhibit D. This subdivision
would set a bad precedent—creating much smaller lots in an area where the other lots are at least
twice the size. The present size of the lot is .98 acres. The other lots located in Block 3 of this
subdivision are uniformly comprised of larger (or roughly equivalent) lots. A further subdivision
of the property would make this lot a substantial outlier. See Exhibit F.





As a neighboring property owner, we are very concerned about the negative impact the
proposed plan would have on the visual aesthetics and property values of the neighborhood.
Virtually all homes on this section of Rock Run Drive consist of a 1-acre lot. Subdividing an
already subdivided lot is not consistent with the current characteristics of the neighborhood. See
Exhibits A and F (showing the uniformity of the neighboring lot sizes in Block 3). The
developer does not live on Rock Run Drive or Kingsgate Road, and is apparently not concerned
or interested in these issues. Rather, the developer appears to simply be trying to increase his
profit by squeezing in another home on what should clearly be a single-family residential lot.
Moreover, the proposed plan also apparently includes the addition of a sidewalk, but a limited
one, that only runs in front of a few homes, making the appearance (and abrupt end) of a
sidewalk very awkward. There is currently no sidewalk in this neighborhood, and the addition of
a small sidewalk in front of only a couple homes would not be aesthetically pleasing or
appropriate.

We are also highly concerned with the impact of the proposed subdivision, construction
of two new structures and two new driveways, and attendant removal of trees and other drainage
area, on stormwater management. Indeed, the proposed construction will apparently impact
existing tree cover and require the removal of several very old and large trees. The drainage
ditch in front of our property (10705 Rock Run Drive) that runs parallel to the road already pools
on our property when it rains hard due to apparent insufficient downslope/downstream grading
of the property next door where the construction is proposed, and we do not know (and are very
concerned about) what impact the proposed plan will have on the already strained/apparently
inadequate drainage system in the same location.

Finally, it looks like the proposed plan seeks to construct a new driveway for the existing
house right along the property line where above-ground power lines currently run. We are
highly concerned about the danger/impact of the proposed driveway construction at this location
on the power lines, especially because there are a number of trees that run along the property line
where the power lines are. We must also note that the developer’s drawing shows our driveway
in the wrong location. In the drawing, it shows our driveway running along the property line
right next to where the proposed driveway would be for the existing house. See Exhibit E. But
this is inaccurate. Our driveway is actually on the opposite side of our property, away from the
power lines and existing trees.

As neighboring property owners, this proposed subdivision would have a significant
negative effect on us, as well as other property owners in the neighborhood, and the
neighborhood generally. In the event that the plan is not promptly rejected, we request a public
hearing on the proposal. We also reserve all rights in connection with the plan and proposed
construction, including to submit further comments and objections, appear at the public hearing,
and take further legal action.





Please feel free to reach out with any questions or if we can provide further information.
Thank you for your attention to and consideration of these matters.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Jason and Fara Meltzer

Jason R. Meltzer

Fara N. K. Meltzer
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EXHIBIT C
- PLAT No 3552

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

N - We hereby certify that the plan shown hereor
. s correct; that it jis @ subdivision of all the /gnd
| conveyed by the Hines Engineering Company,
Inc., fo louis G. Mitchell, ef ux, by deed dated
/ August 4, 1953, and recorded in Liber 1823 a+ Folio
' 380, and a/so a resubdivision of Lot I3, Block -3
j as shown onh g plat of "Fawsett Farms" recorded
Q? / in Plat Book 76 Flat i626; both among the land
' | | | Records of Monilgomery County, Maryland, and
[/ that iron pipes marked thus; o and stones mark-
, ed thus; & are in place where shown.
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For street dedrcation,

/ see Plat Book 26.,Plat 1676,
, ' : " There /s no street dedication
~o 7y e |/ by this plat

T~ O@/&Q o OWNER'S DEDICATION
> | We, Louis G. Mifchell and Irmma L. Mifchell, his
N | wife, owners of the property shown and describ-
L~ ed hereon, hereby adop? this plan of subdivisior;
| gstablish the rminimum building resfriction
line and dedicate the sfreefs fo public use.
There are no suits of action, leases, /1ens or frusts
orn the property included inn this plarn of subdivision.
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Date: 2/15/2022

Map Amendments

G-247 G-800 G-956

Account # 00867974 Parking District NA Bike/Ped Priority Area ~NA
Address ;Eg%l\';gglégsﬁ DR CBD NA Urban Renewal Area NA
) Special Protection Area|NA Metro Station Policy Area |NA
Zone R-200 Urban District NA Priority Funding Area NA
Overlay Zone NA Enterprise Zone NA Septic Tier Tier 1: Sewer existing
TDR Overlay Zone |[NA Arts & Ent. District NA Municipality NA
Landuse Single Family Detached Special Tax District NA Master Plan POTOMAC SUBRE GION 2002 .
Parcel, Lot, Block [NA, 30, 3 Legal Description FAWSETT FARMS Historic Site/District NA 1inch = 450 feet
WSSC Grid 210NW11 Water/Sewer Categories |W-1/S-1
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Jason and Fara Meltzer
10705 Rock Run Drive
Potomac, MD 20854
jrmeltzer@gmail.com
fkitton@gmail.com

February 15, 2022

Jonathan Casey

M-NCPPC Lead Reviewer

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902

Via Email: Jonathan.Casey@montgomeryplanning.org

Re: Preliminary Objections and Comments to Proposed Plan Number 620220030 in Fawsett
Farms for the Residential Property Located at 10701 Rock Run Drive, and Request for Hearing

Dear Mr. Casey:

We are in receipt of a Notice of Application dated January 31, 2022, filed with the
Montgomery County Planning Department regarding the potential subdivision of the neighboring
lot next to our home at 10705 Rock Run Drive in Potomac. The letter requests our comments on
the proposed subdivision at 10701 Rock Run Drive. While we have not had much time to review
the proposed plan (we received the notice less than two weeks ago), we write to express several
preliminary concerns and objections as the neighboring property owners. The proposed plan
(No. 620220030), seeks to subdivide a single-family residential lot into two (2) single-family
residential lots. Apparently, under the proposal, the existing house is to remain, a separate,
standalone garage for that house is to be built, two new driveways are to be built, and the
developer plans to build a second home on the same property, after subdividing it. As the lead
reviewer on this matter, we wish to bring several problems with the proposed plan to your
attention.

As an initial matter, the subject property has already been subdivided, and this proposal
apparently seeks to subdivide it a second time. According to Plat No. 1626 (1945), the current
property at 10701 Rock Run Drive was part of a larger lot 13, which backed directly to a
similarly sized lot 12. See Exhibit A (Plat 1626). A later plat shows that lots 13 and 12 were
both subdivided to add two additional residential lots — both of which now have homes built on
them. See Exhibits B and C (Plat 3552). What the developer seeks to do now is further
subdivide one of those lots to squeeze in an additional home. See Exhibit D. This subdivision
would set a bad precedent—creating much smaller lots in an area where the other lots are at least
twice the size. The present size of the lot is .98 acres. The other lots located in Block 3 of this
subdivision are uniformly comprised of larger (or roughly equivalent) lots. A further subdivision
of the property would make this lot a substantial outlier. See Exhibit F.



As a neighboring property owner, we are very concerned about the negative impact the
proposed plan would have on the visual aesthetics and property values of the neighborhood.
Virtually all homes on this section of Rock Run Drive consist of a 1-acre lot. Subdividing an
already subdivided lot is not consistent with the current characteristics of the neighborhood. See
Exhibits A and F (showing the uniformity of the neighboring lot sizes in Block 3). The
developer does not live on Rock Run Drive or Kingsgate Road, and is apparently not concerned
or interested in these issues. Rather, the developer appears to simply be trying to increase his
profit by squeezing in another home on what should clearly be a single-family residential lot.
Moreover, the proposed plan also apparently includes the addition of a sidewalk, but a limited
one, that only runs in front of a few homes, making the appearance (and abrupt end) of a
sidewalk very awkward. There is currently no sidewalk in this neighborhood, and the addition of
a small sidewalk in front of only a couple homes would not be aesthetically pleasing or
appropriate.

We are also highly concerned with the impact of the proposed subdivision, construction
of two new structures and two new driveways, and attendant removal of trees and other drainage
area, on stormwater management. Indeed, the proposed construction will apparently impact
existing tree cover and require the removal of several very old and large trees. The drainage
ditch in front of our property (10705 Rock Run Drive) that runs parallel to the road already pools
on our property when it rains hard due to apparent insufficient downslope/downstream grading
of the property next door where the construction is proposed, and we do not know (and are very
concerned about) what impact the proposed plan will have on the already strained/apparently
inadequate drainage system in the same location.

Finally, it looks like the proposed plan seeks to construct a new driveway for the existing
house right along the property line where above-ground power lines currently run. We are
highly concerned about the danger/impact of the proposed driveway construction at this location
on the power lines, especially because there are a number of trees that run along the property line
where the power lines are. We must also note that the developer’s drawing shows our driveway
in the wrong location. In the drawing, it shows our driveway running along the property line
right next to where the proposed driveway would be for the existing house. See Exhibit E. But
this is inaccurate. Our driveway is actually on the opposite side of our property, away from the
power lines and existing trees.

As neighboring property owners, this proposed subdivision would have a significant
negative effect on us, as well as other property owners in the neighborhood, and the
neighborhood generally. In the event that the plan is not promptly rejected, we request a public
hearing on the proposal. We also reserve all rights in connection with the plan and proposed
construction, including to submit further comments and objections, appear at the public hearing,
and take further legal action.



Please feel free to reach out with any questions or if we can provide further information.
Thank you for your attention to and consideration of these matters.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Jason and Fara Meltzer

Jason R. Meltzer

Fara N. K. Meltzer
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EXHIBIT C
- PLAT No 3552

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE

N - We hereby certify that the plan shown hereor
. s correct; that it jis @ subdivision of all the /gnd
| conveyed by the Hines Engineering Company,
Inc., fo louis G. Mitchell, ef ux, by deed dated
/ August 4, 1953, and recorded in Liber 1823 a+ Folio
' 380, and a/so a resubdivision of Lot I3, Block -3
j as shown onh g plat of "Fawsett Farms" recorded
Q? / in Plat Book 76 Flat i626; both among the land
' | | | Records of Monilgomery County, Maryland, and
[/ that iron pipes marked thus; o and stones mark-
, ed thus; & are in place where shown.

0? 33,3234
‘g)‘
N

Date: QOcT. (6, 1253 Maddox & Hopkins

.-.___. = 4‘%.@ %_‘ ———
. LING R. MADDOX

/ REGIS ED LAHD SURVEYOR
NoTE: : Ne 529

For street dedrcation,

/ see Plat Book 26.,Plat 1676,
, ' : " There /s no street dedication
~o 7y e |/ by this plat

T~ O@/&Q o OWNER'S DEDICATION
> | We, Louis G. Mifchell and Irmma L. Mifchell, his
N | wife, owners of the property shown and describ-
L~ ed hereon, hereby adop? this plan of subdivisior;
| gstablish the rminimum building resfriction
line and dedicate the sfreefs fo public use.
There are no suits of action, leases, /1ens or frusts
orn the property included inn this plarn of subdivision.
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o ZONING DATA TABLE?

P Lot Size 20,000 sf | 21,662 sf | 20,883 sf

/§ / ,’ i ZONE: R-200 Req. Lot 1 Lot 2

b Front Setback |40' or EBL 40' 62.5'/ 40'

S |
= 5 L 12'min/ | 12'/25' | 12 Per
~/ R S o Side Setback ,mimn. ©
S o [~ 25'Total | Total Plan
) /\ _ § \, o /
/ X . : ] ] 1
TYPICAL ROAD SECTION )I L : Rear Setback 30 30 30
4” = o g ;x < / #8410 Kingsgate Road /I \ - Building
| R 3 | habbir Ahmed & Asma Uddi — ulial
e ooy so0 7o 1o g v ﬁz I — #10705 Rock Run Drive . . ) ' _ _ ' . '
ol Ll iR | e | / “~ Lason M tzer‘}gFara K Mobar Liber 61078 Folio 457 | Height 40' Max. | Max. of 40" | Max. of 40
25 ° / Lib 456 Folio 136 Lot 29, Block 3
z toer o'lo > / Fawsett Farms N —
p— Lot 14, Block 3 5 TS o
6 AT DRVEWAYS \/ /i Fawsett Farms 08- 3 Apbt NO 3552 ¥ I

T~ | 5 Lot Coverage 20% 4,332 sf 4.176 sf

01/07/2022
30'

1"

ST —— Lot Width @
! l Building Line

I #8409 Kingsgate Rpad
| | Kewal K. Bhagat|&

| Sunita Bhagat Frontage 25' 126" 299"

Liber 27617 Folio 473
| ot 7, Block 1
Fawsett Farms

= / Plat No. 9512

ARPROX. 65 x40 CMP

100' 125' 133

GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION.

2. SEE STANDARD NO. MC-811.01 — METHODS OF GRADING SIDE SLOPES.

3. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS (PUEs) ARE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A DOCUMENT ENTITLED / \
"DECLARATIONS OF TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS” THAT IS RECORDED IN THE LAND

PAVING SECTION \ Rlgt No. 1626 /\/
3" BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE
COURSE IN 2 — 1 1/2” LAYERS \& \
3" BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BASE
COURSE /
APPROVED SUBGRADE

RECORDS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY IN LIBER 3834 AT FOLIO 457.
4. THE SIDE DITCH IN FILL SLOPES MAY BE ELIMINATED IN AREAS NOT MASTER PLANNED FOR DEVELOPMENT /
ONLY AFTER OVERLAND FLOW PATH AND EROSION POTENTIAL ARE CONSIDERED.
5.  SEE STANDARDS NO. MC-701.01 AND MC-703.02 FOR SPECIES, SIZE AND SPACING OF STREET TREES.
6. WHEN USING THIS STANDARD, THE GARAGE SHALL BE SET BACK A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 20 FEET, MEASURED
b
8

date
scale

FROM THE BACK EDGE OF THE SIDEWALK. THE MINIMUM BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE SETBACK IS 25 FEET.
.- STREET LIGHTING POLES ARE TO BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION.

. PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS EASEMENTS (PIEs) ARE TO BE GRANTED BY A SITE SPECIFIC DECLARATION OF PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS EASEMENT DOCUMENT. THAT DOCUMENT IS TO BE RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS OF
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND AND REFERENCED ON THE RECORD PLAT.

O
9. THE 2-~FOOT WIDE SECTION OF THE PIEs BEHIND THE SIDEWALKS IS TO ALLOW FOR THE TEMPORARY FH - g
10, SEVERAL OF THE ONENSIONS SPEGFIED ON THS STANDARD. REFLEGT MGOIFCATIONS 0 THE VALUES SHOWN Ex. House 1010 | LEGEND: 2
ON STANDARD NO. MC-301.03 (RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY/OPEN SECTION ROAD). L'I)ﬂ = ﬁ =~
1. ELEVATION AT THE FRONT EDGE OF SIDEWALK = EDGE OF PAVEMENT ELEVATION + 0.42' (tO remain) | O § = ol\o
- = O =)
! Iy : N 67°04'00" W 'g Z 2o¢g
N Property Line — " S— S8 §§8,'
APPROVED _17[3%[4_7_ REVISED MONTGOMERY ~ COUNTY Ex. r — % oy O o 2
DA \,l\‘ﬁd{th #ogf ?‘UE;751nd DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORTATION Dn'VEWQy I < E > S g
ote - H H [=Eo] ~
(Lo SECONDARY RESIDENTIAL ROAD — New Buildings Q5223
DIRECTOR, DEPT. OF \UBLIC OPEN SECTION T—— =~ o M
WORKS & TRANSPOBTATION WITH SIDEWALKS AND STREET TREES 6 0T s
— ;
, & 2oF
v or Far. o STANDARD NO. MC—211.03 ! 0 Kingsgate Road ] New Lot Line 2 8%0
I \ ! / actin Wike Kaiser & =
ey Keigher Kaiser / £
7247 Folio 289
NOTES: Sewer House

1. This section is applicable to Rock Run Drive.
2. The section is to be modified to provide a sidewalk 5-feet in width.
3. The sidewalk is proposed to be porous concrete.
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lat No. 951 Ex. Building

3" BITUMINOUS CONCRETE SURFACE

3 #10706/Rock Run Drive
COURSE IN 2 -~ 1 1/2" LAYERS
3" BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BASE ean Ross Canada
Liber 57481 Fdlio 1
Pt. Lot 10, Block 4
Fawsett Farms

GENERAL NOTES Plat No. 1688

1. REFER TO MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND METHODS OF

2. SEE STANDARD NO. MC-811.01 — METHODS OF GRADING SIDE SLOPES. >
3. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS (PUEs) ARE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A DOCUMENT ENTITLED
"DECLARATIONS OF TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS" THAT IS RECORDED IN THE LAND

RECORDS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY IN LIBER 3834 AT FOLIO 457.

. THE SIDE DITCH IN FILL SLOPES MAY BE ELIMINATED IN AREAS NOT MASTER PLANNED FOR DEVELOPMENT .
ONLY AFTER OVERLAND FLOW PATH AND EROSION POTENTIAL ARE CONSIDERED. #1 070 Rock Run Driv

. SEE STANDARDS NO. MC-701.01 AND MC-703.02 FOR SPECIES, SIZE AND SPACING OF STREET TREES.

/

4
5
6. WHEN USING THIS STANDARD, THE GARAGE SHALL BE SET BACK A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 20 FEET, MEASURED Hwe Hyun 00 & /
FROM THE BACK EDGE OF THE SIDEWALK. THE MINIMUM BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE SETBACK IS 28 FEET. /‘ - A
7. STREET LIGHTING POLES ARE TO BE LOCATED AS DIRECTED BY THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ~ Maon JZ Woo
PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION. / / ~ . . é
8. PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS EASEMENTS (PIEs) ARE TO BE GRANTED BY A SITE SPECIFIC DECLARATION OF PUBLIC ber 1 _@6 FO||O/ 44 #8310 Kings ate Road
IMPROVEMENTS EASEMENT DOCUMENT. THAT DOCUMENT IS TO BE RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS OF < Pt. Lot 10. Bl 4 . :
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND AND REFERENCED ON THE RECORD PLAT. . LO , blo Richard M. Fi dera|d &
9. THE 2-FOOT WIDE SECTION OF THE PIEs BEHIND THE SIDEWALKS IS TO ALLOW FOR THE TEMPORARY ~ )
CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE OF THE SIDEWALKS. ~ Fawsgtt Farms Anne C. Fit gera|d

10. SEVERAL OF THE DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED ON THIS STANDARD REFLECT MODIFICATIONS TO THE VALUES SHOWN

- ~ Plat 1638 ; ;

ON STANDARD NO. MC-301.03 (RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAY/OPEN SECTION ROAD). a O

11. ELEVATION AT THE FRONT EDGE OF SIDEWALK = EDGE OF PAVEMENT ELEVATION + 0.38' \& leer 3246 O|IO 183
Lot 11, Block 4

/ > Fawsett Farms

Plat No. 1638
APPROVED /ZQO_M‘I REVISED MONTGOMERY ~ COUNTY /
DATH Wath o PUEs and | DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORTATION //
(};AM&% TERTIARY RESIDENTIAL STREET : /

/ Ex. Streets

Porous Pavement
(Public Sidewalk)

/
/ Rain Garden

DIRECTOR, DEPT. OF RuBLIC OPEN SECTION
WORKS & TRANSPORTATION WITH SIDEWALKS AND STREET TREES

<EX. YA\ /
Headw\a\ll / \
< 1

/ :
HOTES: / / \ \ 12" rep k=925 ~ < VICINITY MAP
1. This section is applicable to Kingsgate Road. \ D 77 KA.

- | | J— ]
2. The section is to be modified to provide a sidewalk 5-feet in width. SCALE: 1 2,000
3. The sidewalk is proposed to be porous concrete.

2 . DEV. STANDARD NO. MC-210.05
CHIEF, DIV o:/ CAP. DEV / /

coem e 10701 RB%?EEG F\?;021 LLC
Surveyor's Certification: 1. Each lot will meet minimum lot areas and other dimensional requirements of the zone (no
Note: | hereby certify that the property boundary shown hereon is based

; waivers); final lot areas, coverage maximums, and other dimensions to be determined at time of CIQ D|neSh Jai n
Unless specifically noted on this plan drawing or in the conditions of approval, upan an actaal survey and is shown eccirately 1o.my best Record Plat.

[ . - . . . . . . k led d belief. | al rtify that | fessi I land . i - i
the buiding footprins, building heighs, on-ste parking, sie cireulatio, and e i b g e 2. The requirement of Section 59-4.4.1.A (Established Building Line) is applicable to Kingsgate NOTES: 6116 Executive Boulevard - Suite 750
sidewalks snown on the ministra . .

N A M&m#ﬂn, .% Road. The established building line (EBL) for Kingsgate Road has been determined to be 62.5 N. Bethesda, MD 20852
b & /

final location of buildings, structures and hardscape will be determined at the /\5’( /& o feet based upon the locations of existing homes within 300 feet of the property along Kingsgate 1. AREA OF PROPERTY - 42,545 SF (301)251-2001
time of issuance of building permit(s) approval. Please refer to the zoning data Ji Z& D6~20-727. Road. 2 EXISTING ZONING - R-200

table for development standards such as SetbaCkS, bUIldlng restriction |ineS, Exp Date 3. The EBL requirement of Section 59-4.4.1.A. is not app|icab|e to Rock Run Drive for either lot dj@CIaSSicmd-net
building height, and lot coverage for each lot. Other limitations for site based upon the following: . NUMBER OF LOTS PERMITTED - 2

development may also be included in the conditions of approval. - WSSC records indicate that the water line which exists in Rock Run Drive was installed .NUMBER OF LOTS SHOWN -2
on 04/19/1995 -
- 3 houses exist within 300 feet of the western boundary of the subject property . AREA TO BE DEDICATED TO STREETS - 0 SF
- 10705 Rock Run Drive was built in 2019 . SITE TO BE SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.
"y, - 10709 Rock Run Drive was built in 1971 (prior to public water) . EXISTING SEWER & WATER SERVICE CATEGORIES: S-1, W-1
. LOCATED IN POTOMAC RIVER DIRECT WATERSHED, USE CLASS IP.

©
c
Io
-
©
=
>
L=
c
=)
O
o
-
[«})
£
o
o)
=
c
[®]
=

Fawsett Farms
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Professional Certification: sttt
| hereby certify that this plan was prepared by me or under my direct

supervision and that | am a duly licensed landscape architect Scale: 1" = 30' - 10709 and 10715 are excluded from EBL determination per 59-4.4.1.A.3.a. (lots in the _ _
registered to practice in the State of Maryland. R-200 zone that are or were ever served by well or septic) 9. UTILITIES TO BE PROVIDED BY: Washington Gas, Verizon, PEPCO

- . mu
@_\/[)\/ 3,03\"':.0@ ﬁ:’o - since only one building can be used to establish the building line (10705); the EBL does 10. TOPOGRAPHIC DATA FROM M-NCPPC GIS MAP 210NW11
01-07-2022 10-21-2022 e LA S H H -d not apply
"OSOF.MKF\*:&"‘ 4. The maximum lot coverage is 20% multiplied by the square foot of lot area for lots 20,000 SUPPLEMENTED WITH SURVEY DATA PROVIDED BY POTOMAC VALLEY

Signature Date Exp. Date et 0' 30’ 60’ 120’ square feet or larger per Section 59-4.4.1.B (Residential Infill Compatibility). SURVEYS.
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- 10715 Rock Run Drive was built in 1992 (prior to public water)

WSSC GRID 210NW11

TAX MAP FN123
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Date: 2/15/2022

Map Amendments

G-247 G-800 G-956

Account # 00867974 Parking District NA Bike/Ped Priority Area ~NA
Address ;Eg%l\';gglégsﬁ DR CBD NA Urban Renewal Area NA
) Special Protection Area|NA Metro Station Policy Area |NA
Zone R-200 Urban District NA Priority Funding Area NA
Overlay Zone NA Enterprise Zone NA Septic Tier Tier 1: Sewer existing
TDR Overlay Zone |[NA Arts & Ent. District NA Municipality NA
Landuse Single Family Detached Special Tax District NA Master Plan POTOMAC SUBRE GION 2002 .
Parcel, Lot, Block [NA, 30, 3 Legal Description FAWSETT FARMS Historic Site/District NA 1inch = 450 feet
WSSC Grid 210NW11 Water/Sewer Categories |W-1/S-1
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From: CARF Board
To: MCP-Chair
Date: Tuesday, June 14, 2022 10:36:37 PM

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Dear Mr. Anderson - Please see the below correspondence related to the certain Public
Notice related to Administrative Subdivision Plan Number 620220030. Please do not
hesitate to contact us with any questions.

June 14, 2022

Chair Casey Anderson

Montgomery County Planning Board
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902

Re:  Request for Delay of Consideration of Pending Application for Fawsett
Farms Administrative Subdivision Plan No. 620220030

Dear Chair Anderson:

On behalf of the Civic Association of River Falls (CARF), I am writing to the Montgomery
County Planning Board to express our concern regarding the pending application for Fawsett
Farms Administrative Subdivision Plan No. 620220030, a plan to subdivide one lot into two
lots for one existing and one new single-family detached dwelling unit at 10701 Rock Run
Drive, in the north quadrant of Rock Run Drive and Kingsgate Road.

Our concern with the review and disposition of this application relates to the impact of the
proposed development on the existing drainage infrastructure of the neighborhoods along
Rock Run and the River Falls neighborhood. Severe flooding has impacted the River Falls
Community in recent years, in part, from storm water drainage issues originating from the
existing Rock Run drainage system. In response to the severe flooding that has occurred, the
County commenced its current study and assessment of the drainage infrastructure in the
neighborhoods along Rock Run and the River Falls neighborhood that contributed to that
flooding. That study and assessment needs to be completed to determine the cause(s) and
follow-on actions needed to address drainage and flooding issues in our neighborhood. The
proposed development of the site will result in additional housing and hardscapes that are
likely to result in water run-off that would contribute to the neighborhood drainage and
flooding issues. Accordingly, we request that development on the above referenced site be
delayed pending the completion of the County’s drainage system study of this and the adjacent


mailto:carfboard@gmail.com
mailto:mcp-chair@mncppc-mc.org

River Falls storm drainage systems.

Specifically, the back-to-back major rainstorms of July 8 and August 6, 2019 seriously
impacted parts of River Falls, with major flooding and significant property damage to homes
and cars. One main area of concern is the route of water that flowed down Rock Run Drive
onto the bike/pedestrian pathways that cut through Hackamore Drive, River Falls Drive,
Coach Street and finally Horseshoe Lane, and spilled onto the RFCCA soccer fields, pool
deck, clubhouse, and tennis courts. Many homes and several cars along this route, as well as
the swimming pool and portions of the clubhouse, suffered serious damage. Other parts of
River Falls severely impacted by the flooding include lower Hackamore Drive, Stable Lane
and Little MacArthur Boulevard.

The Montgomery County Department of Transportation (MCDOT) Division of Highway
Services, in response to requests from CARF and individual residents, conducted on-sight
inspections of our neighborhood’s drainage system in these areas on multiple occasions. As a
result, they took action to clear pipes and address other immediate, short-term drainage issues.

In addition to these immediate actions, the MCDOT Division of Transportation
Engineering is also working to address the issue with longer term actions. The Division of
Transportation Engineering is in the process of conducting a comprehensive study of the
neighborhood’s drainage system infrastructure—first begun in 2016, following flooding that
year that primarily affected Stable Lane, lower Hackamore Drive, and the green space
between them.

Because of the magnitude of the areas impacted by the recent flooding, the County has
hired a consultant to continue this study. This engineering firm is tasked with conducting a full
Hydrologic and Hydraulic Study of all upstream and downstream areas impacted by the
flooding, including both Rock Run and River Falls.

In response to CARF’s request that the neighborhood be kept informed, MCDOT held an
informative briefing on the study effort to our community on February 10, 2022. The
Department estimates that it expects to provide a full progress report on their study’s findings
and recommendations in the near future.

Accordingly, the Civic Association of River Falls strongly urges the Montgomery County
Planning Board to delay proceeding with review and disposition of the aforementioned
application and any proposed development of this lot until completion of the County’s
drainage study for the Rock Run/River Falls area. By doing so, our community can be assured
that consideration of the proposed development of the identified lot in this area of Rock Run
will be undertaken consistent with the findings of the County’s flood study, and on a
coordinated basis with any flood and storm drainage mitigation projects that are included in
the study’s recommended actions.

The County’s on-going storm water drainage system study efforts on behalf of our River
Falls community are essential to addressing and resolving the flooding issues in our
neighborhood and for the reasons cited above, we appreciate your consideration of our



position to delay approval of the pending application for Fawsett Farms Administrative
Subdivision Plan No. 620220030.

If we can be of assistance in providing further information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

Sincerely,

Eugene M. Ebner

President, Civic Association of River Falls
7413 River Falls Drive

Potomac, Maryland 20854
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